

No. - _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JEANNA NORRIS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMUEL STANLEY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gregory Dolin, M.D.
Counsel of Record
John J. Vecchione
Jenin Younes
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Ste. 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Greg.Dolin@ncla.legal
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT ANY GOVERNMENTAL POLICY MANDATING INTRUSIVE MEDICAL TREATMENT IS SUBJECT TO AT LEAST INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	12
A. The Right to Refuse Treatment Is Deeply Rooted in the Nation’s History and Traditions	12
B. Given the Interests at Stake, at Least Intermediate Scrutiny Is Required	13

II. VACCINE MANDATES FOR NATURALLY IMMUNE INDIVIDUALS DO NOT SURVIVE EVEN RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY.....	17
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

Opinion & Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Norris v. Stanley*, No. 22-1200 (filed: July 13, 2023).....1a

Appendix B

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, *Norris v. Stanley*, No. 21-cv-756 (filed: Feb. 22, 2022).....20a

Appendix C

Judgment, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, *Norris v. Stanley*, No. 21-cv-756 (filed: Feb. 22, 2022).....36a

Appendix D

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, *Norris v. Stanley*, No. 21-cv-756 (filed: Jan. 21, 2022).....37a

Appendix E

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, *Norris v. Stanley*, No. 21-cv-756 (filed: Oct. 8, 2021)54a

Appendix F

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, *Norris v. Stanley*, No. 21-cv-756 (filed: Aug. 31, 2021)66a

Appendix G

Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Norris v. Stanley*, No. 22-1200 (filed: Oct. 11, 2023)75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n. of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)	23, 24
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	10
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1312 (2023).....	i
<i>Bing v. Thunig</i> , 2 N.Y. 2d 656 (1957)	13
<i>Brzonkala v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	10
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	22, 23
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	14
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	10, 12, 18
<i>Doe #1–14 v. Austin</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2021)	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	14

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	i, ii, 14, 18, 21
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Kheriaty v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 22-55001, 2022 WL 17175070 (9th Cir. Nov. 23, 2022)	9
<i>Lukaszczyk v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 47 F.4th 587 (7th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	17
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	11
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	13
<i>N. Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904).....	25
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	23
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022)	23, 24
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	18, 19
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	17
<i>Norris v. Stanley</i> , 73 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2023)	9

<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	13
<i>Peoples Rts. Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	17
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc’y of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914)	13
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Skinner v. Okla. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	10
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021).....	24, 25
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	24
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	13
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods., Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	10, 12
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10, 13, 14
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	10, 13
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Regulations	
<i>Moving Beyond COVID-19 Vaccination Requirements for Federal Workers</i> , Exec. Order No. 14099, 88 FR 30891 (May 9, 2023).....	24
Other Authorities	
Alessandro Manenti, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evaluation of Monkeypox- and Vaccinia Virus- Neutralizing Antibodies in Human Serum Samples After Vaccination and Natural Infection</i> , Frontiers in Pub. Health (June 21, 2023)	5

- CDC,
Immunity Types, available at
<https://tinyurl.com/yymm8hjns> (last visited March 7,
 2024) 20
- CDC,
Science Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Infection-induced and
Vaccine-induced Immunity,
available at <https://tinyurl.com/y2mnupyp> (last
 visited March 7, 2024) 25
- Cristina Menni, *et al.*,
Vaccine Side-Effects and SARS-CoV-2 Infection
After Vaccination in Users of the COVID Symptom
Study App in the UK:
A Prospective Observational Study,
 21 *Lancet Infect. Dis.* 939 (2021)..... 6
- Jennifer Block,
Vaccinating people who have had covid-19: why
doesn't natural immunity count in the US?,
 374 *British Med. J.* 2101 (2021) 6
- John Locke,
Second Treatise of Government (1690) 12
- Laurence Chu, *et al.*,
A Preliminary Report of a Randomized Controlled
Phase 2 Trial of the Safety and Immunogenicity of
mRNA-1273 SARS-CoV-2 Vaccine,
 39 *Vaccine* 2791 (Feb. 9, 2024)..... 20
- Mark B. Saltzman, *et al.*,
Multisystem Inflammatory Syndrome after
SARS-CoV-2 Infection and COVID-19 Vaccination,
 27 *Emerg. Infect. Dis.* 1944 (2021)..... 7

Richard Delgado, <i>Active Rationality in Judicial Review</i> , 64 Minn. L. Rev. 467 (1980)	20
Sandy Cohen, <i>Natural Immunity vs. Vaccine-induced Immunity to COVID-19</i> , UCLA Health (Jan. 20, 2022).....	19
Shenai, M.B., R. Rahme, and H. Noorchashm, <i>Equivalency of Protection from Natural Immunity in COVID-19 Recovered Versus Fully Vaccinated Persons: A Systematic Review and Pooled Analysis</i> . medRxiv (2021)	25
Smiriti Mallapaty, <i>The Coronavirus Is Most Deadly If You Are Older and Male</i> , 585 Nature 16 (Aug. 28, 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , Case 1 (Nuremberg Military Tribunal Aug. 19, 1947).....	13
